of the main office i.e., Reserve Bank of India, Main Market, Kasumpti, Shimla - 171009. 

3. The chemist should have an annual minimum turnover successively for the last three 

financial years equal to 50% of the contract amount.   

4. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of ₹12,000/- (Rupees Twelve thousand only) should be 

deposited as per terms & conditions mentioned in this document.   

5. The bidder agrees to all the terms and conditions of both the Tender Document as well 

as the technical clauses of the e-tender and non-adherence to any of them shall lead to

[...]

Tenderer should submit the details of their banker’s and bank details along with a 

cancelled cheque of the account.  

9. ITR documents of last three financial years 

10. Copy of Registration of the firm / partnership / proprietorship / chemist / vendor  

Chapter 5 - Terms & Conditions 

1. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of ₹12,000/- (Rupees Twelve thousand only) must 

be submitted along with the bids through NEFT. Bids without EMD will not be 

considered and will be rejected. EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be returned within 

15 days of awarding the Contract to a successful bidder. EMD of the bidders not